

GU ANA

No. 4 of 1981

REGULATIONS

Made Under

MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC ACT

(Cap. 51:02)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 98 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS:—

Citation. 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Amendment of Fees) Regulations 1981.

Amendment of the First Schedule to the Act. 2. The First Schedule to the Act is hereby amended in the following respects:—

(i) Part A —

- (a) in paragraph 1(a) for the figures “20.00” substitute the figures “50.00”;
- (b) in paragraph 1(b) for the figures “30.00” substitute the figures “75.00”;
- (c) in paragraph 1(c) for the figures “40.00” substitute the figures “100.00”;
- (d) in paragraph 2(a) for the figures “120.00” substitute the figures “130.00”;
- (e) in paragraph 2(b) for the figures “150.00” substitute the figures “160.00”;
- (f) in paragraph 2(c) for the figures “180.00” substitute the figures “250.00”;
- (g) in paragraph 2(d) for the figures “270.00” substitute the figures “350.00”;

- (h) in paragraph 2(e) for the figures "430.00" substitute the figures "600.00";
- (i) in paragraph 3(a) for the figures "120.00" substitute the figures "130.00";
- (j) in paragraph 3(b) for the figures "150.00" substitute the figures "160.00";
- (k) in paragraph 3(c) for the figures "180.00" substitute the figures "200.00";
- (l) in paragraph 5(a) for the figures "100.00" substitute the figures "150.00";
- (m) in paragraph 5(b) for the figures "200.00" substitute the figures "300.00";
- (n) in paragraph 5(c) for the figures "400.00" substitute the figures "600.00";
- (o) in paragraph 5(d) for the figures "600.00" substitute the figures "750.00";
- (p) in paragraph 5(e) for the figures "1,200.00" substitute the figures "1,500.00";
- (q) in paragraph 5(f) for the figures "1,400.00" substitute the figures "1,800.00";
- (r) in the Proviso (i) to paragraph 5 for the figures "1,200.00" substitute the figures "1,500.00";
- (s) in the Proviso (ii) to paragraph 5 for the figures "1,400.00" substitute the figures "1,800.00";
- (t) in the Proviso (iii) to paragraph 5 for the figures "1,800.00" substitute the figures "2,000.00";
- (u) in paragraph 6(a) for the figures "240.00" substitute the figures "300.00";
- (v) in paragraph 6(b) for the figures "40.00" substitute the figures "50.00";
- (w) in paragraph 7 for the figures "40.00" substitute the figures "100.00";
- (x) in paragraph 8 for the figures "200.00" substitute the figures "250.00";
- (y) in paragraph 9 for the figures "40.00" substitute the figures "100.00";
- (z) in paragraph 10(a) (i) for the figures "20.00" substitute the figures "30.00";

- (aa) in paragraph 10(a) (ii) for the figures "40.00" substitute the figures "50.00"; and
- (bb) in paragraph 10(b) for the figures "50.00" substitute the figures "60.00".

(ii) Part B — Other Fees —

- (a) in section 5, for the figures "10.00", "20.00" "1.00" and "10.00" substitute the figures "25.00", "50.00", "10.00" and "20.00" respectively;
- (b) in section 9, for the figures "10.00", "20.00" and "1.00" substitute the figures "20.00" "50.00" and "5.00" respectively;
- (c) in section 14, for the figures "10.00", "20.00" "30.00", "4.00", "40.00", "20.00" and "2.00" substitute the figures "15.00", "25.00", "50.00", "10.00", "75.00", "50.00" and "5.00" respectively;
- (d) in section 22, for the figures "2,000.00" and "2.00" substitute the figures "2,500.00" and "10.00";
- (e) in section 26, for the figures "10.00" substitute the figures "25.00";
- (f) in section 27, for the figures "20." substitute the the figures "25.00".
- (g) in section 29, for the figures "10.00" substitute the figures "20.00";
- (h) in section 78, for the figures "2.00" substitute the figures "5.00";
- (i) in section 81(1), for the figures "10.00" substitute the figures "20.00"; and
- (j) in section 105, for the figures "10.00" substitute the figures "20.00".

Made this 4th day of June, 1981.

S. S. Naraine.
Vice-President.
Works and Transport.